ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$

Expected loss rate   1%  21%  46%  67%  94%  8%
Gross book value   1,046,909   36,241   12,001   14,623   66,022   1,175,796
Impairment provision   (13,570)   (7,774)   (5,499)   (9,803)   (61,787)   (98,433)

(2) Deferred tax adjustments originated by the application of IFRS 9.

(3) Net effect on accumulated results of the adjustments indicated above.

In addition to the impacts on the consolidated statement of financial position, the application of IFRS 9: Financial Instruments requires the classification of financial instruments according to the
business model, to determine the form of measurement of financial instruments, after their initial recognition.

The Company analyzed the business models and classified its financial assets and liabilities according to the following:

  Classification IAS 39   Classification IFRS 9
   Initial
Assets  Loans   Hedge   Held   as fair value   At fair value
  and   and   for   through profit  Cost   with changes
  receivables   derivatives   trading   and loss   amortized   in results   Total
  ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$

Balance as of December 31, 2017   2,446,864   62,867   1,915   501,890   -   -   3,013,536

Cash and cash equivalents   (1,112,346)   -   -   (29,658)   1,112,346   29,658   -
Other financial assets, current   (23,918)   -   (1,421)   (472,232)   23,918   473,653   -
Trade debtors and other accounts receivable, current   (1,214,050)   -   -   -   1,214,050   -   -
Accounts receivable from entities related, current   (2,582)   -   -   -   2,582   -   -
Other financial assets, non-current   (87,077)   -   (494)   -   87,077   494   -
Accounts receivable, non-current   (6,891)   -   -   -   6,891   -   -

Balance as of January 1, 2018   -   62,867   -   -   2,446,864   503,805   3,013,536

 9

  Classification IAS 39   Classification IFRS 9
Liabilities  Others   Held
  financial   hedge   Cost
  liabilities   derivatives   amortized   Total
  ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$   ThUS$

Balance as of December 31, 2017   10,086,434   14,817   -   10,101,251

Other current financial liabilities   (1,288,749)   -   1,288,749   -
Trade accounts payable and other accounts payable, current   (1,695,202)   -   1,695,202   -
Accounts payable to related entities, current   (760)   -   760   -
Other financial liabilities, not current   (6,602,891)   -   6,602,891   -
Accounts payable, not current   (498,832)   -   498,832   -
Balance as of January 1, 2018 (*)   -   14,817   10,086,434   10,101,251

(*) Balances as of January 1, 2018 do not contain the re-expression effects originated by IFRS 16.

- Effects of adopting IFRS 15

(4) Contract costs: The Company has capitalized the costs related to the revenues from air transport of passengers, corresponding to: the commissions charged by the credit card administrators for
US$ 22.0 million and the air ticket booking services through the system general distribution (GDS) for US$ 15.6 million. Additionally, there is a reclassification of commissions from travel agencies
for US$ 16.8 million, which previously were presented, according IAS 18, net of the liability to fly in other non-financial liabilities.

[…]

(12) The effect of the recognition of the leases under IFRS 16 generated a decrease in retained earnings of US $ 506.6 million as of January 1, 2018 (US $ 378.7 million as of December 31, 2018).
The increase in Other reserves of US $ 205.9 millions as of January 1, 2018 ( decrease of US $72,5 millions as of December 31, 2018), was caused by the Cumulative translation adjustment of those
subsidiaries with functional currencies other than the US dollar. The application of IFRS 16 also affected non-controlling interests.

 11

The effects of the changes recognized in the application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 as of March 31, 2018 are presented in the consolidated income statement:

   For the period ended March 31, 2018
Reconciliation Revenue   Adjustments for reconciliation

   Results  Adoption  Results   Deferred   Results
   under  Effect  under  Contract  revenues   under
  Nota   IFRS 15  IFRS16  IFRS 15  costs (4 )  recognition [(5), (6 )] Reclassifications IAS 18
   ThUS$  ThUS$  ThUS$  ThUS$  ThUS$  ThUS$  ThUS$
   Published   Restated
   Restated   IFRS 16
   Unaudited

Revenue  26   2,613,835  -  2,613,835  -  30,273  4,830  2,648,938
Cost of sales   (2,019,583)  43,605  (1,975,978)  -  (10,732)   (1,986,710)
Gross margin   594,252  43,605  637,857  -  19,541  4,830  662,228

Other income  28   116,701  -  116,701  -  -  18,774  135,475
Distribution costs   (170,635)  952  (169,683)  964  -  (4,698)  (173,417)
Administrative expenses   (199,015)  (3,582)  (202,597)  3,381  -  (18,906)  (218,122)
Other expenses   (112,767)  933  (111,834)  -  -  -  (111,834)
Other gains (losses)   (3,456)  -  (3,456)  -  -  -  (3,456)
Income from operation activities   225,080  41,908  266,988  4,345  19,541  -  290,874

Financial income   12,187  -  12,187  -  -  -  12,187
Financial costs  27   (86,217)  (47,138)  (133,355)  -  -  -  (133,355)
Foreign exchange gains (losses)  29   811  -  811  -  -  -  811
Result of indexation units   2,434  -  2,434  -  -  -  2,434
Income (loss) before taxes   154,295  (5,230)  149,065  4,345  19,541  -  172,951
Income (loss) tax expense / benefit  18   (46,723)  3,510  (43,213)  (1,240)  (6,007)  -  (50,460)
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD   107,572  (1,720)  105,852  3,105  13,534  -  122,491

Income (loss) attributable to owners of the parent   93,889  (1,720)  92,169  3,105  13,534  -  108,808
Income (loss) attributable to non- controlling interest  14   13,683  -  13,683  -  -  -  13,683
Net income (loss) for the period   107,572  (1,720)  105,852  3,105  13,534  -  122,491

In the income statement, with the implementation of the IFRS16 standard, restated were made in the following lines:

- Cost of sale, distribution costs, administrative expenses: net effect of derecognized of rental cost and recognition of the depreciation of the right of use.

- Financial Costs: interest expense corresponding to the lease liability.

 12

(b)   Accounting pronouncements not yet in force for financial years beginning on January 1, 2019 and which has not been effected early adoption

(i) Rules and amendments Date of issue Effective Date

IFRS 17: Insurance contracts May 2017 January 1, 2021

[…]

-10%  +360.82  +384.73
+10%  -360.82  -314.78

(iii) Interest -rate risk:

Exposition:

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates affecting the markets future cash flows of the assets, and current and future financial liabilities.

 29

The Company is exposed in one portion to the variations of London Inter-Bank Offer Rate (“LIBOR”) and other interest rates of less relevance are Brazilian Interbank Deposit Certificate ("ILC").

Mitigation:

In order to reduce the risk of an eventual rise in interest rates, the Company has signed interest-rate swap and call option contracts. Currently a 63% (60% at December 31, 2018) of the debt is fixed to
fluctuations in interest rate.

Rate Hedging Results:

As of March 31, 2019, the market value of the derivative positions of interest rates amounted to US $ 1.7 million (negative). At the end of December 2018, this market value was US $ 2.2 million
(negative).

Sensitivity analysis:

The following table shows the sensitivity of changes in financial obligations that are not hedged against interest-rate variations. These changes are considered reasonably possible, based on current
market conditions each date.

Increase (decrease)  Positions as of March 31, 2019  Positions as of December 31, 2018
futures curve  effect on profit or loss before tax  effect on profit or loss before tax

in libor 3 months  (millions of US$)  (millions of US$)

+100 basis points   -28.24   -28.50
-100 basis points  +28.24  +28.50

Much of the current rate derivatives are registered for as hedges of cash flow, therefore, a variation in the exchange rate has an impact on the market value of derivatives, whose changes impact on the
Company’s net equity.

The calculations were made increasing (decreasing) vertically 100 basis points of the three-month Libor futures curve, being both reasonably possible scenarios according to historical market
conditions.

Increase (decrease)  Positions as of March 31, 2019  Positions as of December 31, 2018
futures curve  effect on equity  effect on equity

in libor 3 months  (millions of US$)  (millions of US$)

+100  basis points  +0.50  +0.70
-100   basis points  -0.51  -0.71

The assumptions of sensitivity calculation must assume that forward curves of interest rates do not necessarily reflect the real value of the compensation flows. Moreover, the structure of interest rates
is dynamic over time.

 30

During the periods presented, the Company has no registered amounts by ineffectiveness in consolidated statement of income for this kind of hedging.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk occurs when the counterparty to a financial agreement or instrument fails to discharge an obligation due or financial instrument, leading to a loss in market value of a financial instrument